

ITEM NO.21

COURT NO.16

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) DIARY NO(S). 5980/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 30-04-2025 in CRMIS No. 24108/2025 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Patna]

MUKESH KUMAR

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF BIHAR

RESPONDENT(S)

(IA No. 39948/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 39947/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT
IA No. 39943/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 11-02-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA B. VARALE

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Jitendra Bharti, Adv.
Mr. Deepak Goel, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Anshul Navayan, Addl. Standing Counsel
Mr. Prem Prakash, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Delay condoned.
2. Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and learned counsel for the respondent-State of Bihar.
3. Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks leave of the Court to implead the complainant/victim as a party to the present proceedings. He is permitted to do so.
4. Issue notice.
5. Mr. Prem Prakash, learned Advocate-on-Record accepts notice for Respondent No.1-State of Bihar and waive service of notice of Respondent No.1-State of Bihar. Await service of notice on Respondent No.2 (yet to implead as party to the present proceedings).

6. List the matter on 16.03.2026.

7. In the meanwhile, there shall be no coercive steps taken against the petitioner, subject to the petitioner cooperating with the investigation.

(JAGDISH KUMAR)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)