

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s).2916/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 30-04-2025 in CRMIS No. 24108/2025 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Patna]

MUKESH KUMAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF BIHAR &amp; ANR.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 39947/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 39943/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 16-04-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA B. VARALEFor Petitioner(s) : Mr. Deepak Goel, AOR  
Ms. Nandita Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Alka Goyal, Adv.  
Mr. Noorul Hasan, Adv.For Respondent(s) : Mr. Anshul Narayan, Adv.  
Mrs. Vineeta Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Anshuman Harsh, Adv.  
Mr. Prem Prakash, AOR  
  
Mr. Ram Lal Roy, AORUPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Interim protection to continue until further orders.
2. At the request of the learned counsel for respondent No.2, re-list after two weeks.

(NEHA GUPTA)  
COURT MASTER (SH)(AVGV RAMU)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)